

No. 07-1559

FILED

JUL 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

M.M., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENT, L.R.,

Petitioners,

v.

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MINNEAPOLIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

LORI SWANSON
Minnesota Attorney General

MARTHA J. CASSERLY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130
(651) 297-5919 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Individuals With Disabilities Education Act And This Courts’ Precedents.....	3
A. IDEA Statutory Framework and Minnesota Law	3
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Con- trary to the IDEA	5
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Con- trary To This Court’s Precedents	9
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Has Signif- icant Nationwide Impact	13
III. The Eighth Circuit Erred In Failing To Give Notice To The State Attorney General That It Was Considering Holding A State Statute Preempted.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>C.J.N. by S.K.N. v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 323 F.3d 630 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 984 (2003).....	11, 14
<i>C.M. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 241 F.3d 374 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 818 (2001).....	8
<i>Casey K. ex rel. Norman K. v. St. Anne Community High School Dist. No. 302</i> , 400 F.3d 508 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 821 (2005).....	9
<i>David D. v. Dartmouth Sch. Comm.</i> , 775 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1140 (1986).....	11
<i>John T. v. Iowa Dept. of Educ.</i> , 258 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Johnson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 921 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 905 (1991).....	8
<i>M.M. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 512 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2008)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>P. ex rel. Mr. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 512 F.Supp. 2d 89 (D. Conn. 2007).....	14
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11 v. Renollett</i> , 440 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1994 (2007).....	7
<i>Z.A. v. San Bruno Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1999)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 281 v. Minnesota Dept. of Educ.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709 v. Bonney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>State Bd. of Educ. of City of Minneapolis v. Erickson</i> , 190 Minn. 216, 251 N.W. 519 (1933).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(B)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)(A).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1413(d)(1).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1413(g)(1).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	4, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	15
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, 89 Stat. 773	4
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 44(b)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
Ala. Const. art. 14.....	6
Alaska Const. art. VII.....	6
Ariz. Const. art. XI.....	6
Ark. Const. art. XIV.....	6
Cal. Const. art. IX.....	6
Colo. Const. art. IX.....	6
Conn. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Del. Const. art. X.....	6
Fla. Const. art. IX.....	6
Ga. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Haw. Const. art. X.....	6
Idaho Const. art. IX.....	6
Ill. Const. art. X.....	6
Ind. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Iowa Const. art. IX.....	6
Kan. Const. art. VI.....	6
Ky. Const. § 183.....	6
La. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Mass. Const. pt. 2.....	6
Md. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Me. Const. art. 8.....	6
Mich. Const. art. VIII.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Const. art. XIII.....	6
Miss. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Mo. Const. art. 9.....	6
Mont. Const. art. X.....	6
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	6
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	6
N.C. Const. art. IX.....	6
N.D. Const. art. VII.....	6
N.H. Const. pt. 2.....	6
N.J. Const. art. VIII.....	6
N.M. Const. art. XII.....	6
N.Y. Const. art. XI.....	6
Ohio Const. art. VI.....	6
Okla. Const. art. XIII.....	6
Or. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Pa. Const. art. III.....	6
R.I. Const. art. XII.....	6
S.C. Const. art. XI.....	6
S.D. Const. art. VIII.....	6
Tenn. Const. art. XI.....	6
Tex. Const. art. VII.....	6
Utah Const. art. X.....	6
Va. Const. art. VIII.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vt. Const. ch. 2.....	6
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	6
W. Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	6
Wyo. Const. art. VII.....	6
 STATE STATUTES	
2003 Minn. Laws, 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 9, Art. 3, § 9	5
Minn. Stat. § 125A.091, subd. 16 (2006).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:46-1.1 (2008)	14
New York, McKinney’s Education Law § 4404, subd. 1c (2007)	14
 STATE REGULATIONS	
5 MCAR § 1.0129(F)(2).....	5
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-14(a).....	14
Minn. EDU 129 (1977)	5
Minn. Rules 3525.4300 (1983-2003)	5
W.Va. Code St.R.T. 126, series 16, App. A. Ch. 11, § 3, A	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
121 Cong. Rec. 37411 (Nov. 19, 1975)	11
Russo, Charles J., <i>The Laws of Public Educa- tion</i> (5th ed. 2004).....	6
